Basic earnings per share (in pence)
  2016  2015  % change
   AER CER  AER CER
Based on post-tax operating profit
 including longer-term investment returns*,  214.7p  189.6p 209.9p  13% 2%
Based on post-tax profit  176.4p  154.8p 170.2p  14% 4%

* The 2015 comparative results have been adjusted from those previously published for the reclassification of the results attributable to the held for sale Korea life

business (see note 17 for details).
 The 2016 results for UK insurance operations have been prepared on a basis that reflects the Solvency II regime effective from 1 January 2016 (see note 2 for

details). The 2015 comparative results for UK insurance operations reflect the Solvency I basis being the regime applicable for the year.
* Following Prudential’s withdrawal from the UK bulk annuity market, the 2015 comparative results for UK bulk annuities new business have been presented

separately.

4  Analysis of new business contribution

(i) Group summary

 2016
 Annual premium

and contribution
equivalents (APE)

Present value
of new business

premiums (PVNBP)
New business

contribution

New business margin

  APE PVNBP
 £m £m £m  % %
 note 16 note 16 note
Asia operationsnote (ii) 3,599 19,271 2,030  56 10.5
US operations 1,561 15,608 790  51 5.1
UK insurance operations 1,160 10,513 268  23 2.5
Group total  6,320 45,392 3,088  49 6.8

 2015*
 Annual premium

and contribution
equivalents (APE)

Present value
of new business

premiums (PVNBP)
New business

contribution

New business margin

  APE PVNBP
 £m £m £m  % %
 note 16 note 16 note
Asia operationsnote (ii) 2,712 14,428 1,482  55 10.3
US operations 1,729 17,286 809  47 4.7
UK retail operations,* 874 7,561 201  23 2.7
Total excluding UK bulk annuities  5,315 39,275 2,492  47 6.3
UK bulk annuities* 151 1,508 117  77 7.8
Group total  5,466 40,783 2,609  48 6.4

* The 2015 comparative results have been adjusted from those previously published for the reclassification of the results attributable to the held for sale Korea life

business (see note 17 for details).
 The 2016 results for UK insurance operations have been prepared on a basis that reflects the Solvency II regime effective from 1 January 2016 (see note 2 for

details). The 2015 comparative results for UK insurance operations reflect the Solvency I basis being the regime applicable for the year.
* Following Prudential’s withdrawal from the UK bulk annuity market, the 2015 comparative results for UK bulk annuities new business have been presented

[…]

business contribution after the effect of required capital for 2016 and 2015 to:

— 1 per cent increase in the discount rates;
— 1 per cent increase in interest rates, including all consequential changes (assumed investment returns for all asset

classes, market values of fixed interest assets, risk discount rates);
— 0.5 per cent decrease in interest rates* (1 per cent decrease for 2015), including all consequential changes (assumed

investment returns for all asset classes, market values of fixed interest assets, risk discount rates);
— 1 per cent rise in equity and property yields;
— 10 per cent fall in market value of equity and property assets (embedded value only);
— The statutory minimum capital level by contrast to EEV basis required capital for (embedded value only); and
— 5 basis points increase in UK long-term expected defaults.

* To reflect the current level of low interest rates, the sensitivity of new business contribution and embedded value to a 0.5 per cent reduction in interest rates is

shown for 2016.

In each sensitivity calculation, all other assumptions remain unchanged except where they are directly affected by the revised
economic conditions.

New business contribution

 2016 £m  2015 £m

Asia

operations
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term
business

operations
Asia

operations*
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term
business

operations
New business contributionnote 4 2,030 790 268 3,088  1,482 809 318 2,609
Discount rates – 1% increase (375) (43) (32) (450)  (254) (38) (40) (332)
Interest rates – 1% increase 51 64 27 142  30 80 7 117
Interest rates – 1% decrease - - - -  (78) (127) (9) (214)
Interest rates – 0.5% decrease (30) (49) (15) (94)  - - - -
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 129 91 28 248  71 95 20 186
Long-term expected defaults – 5 bps increase - - (2) (2)  - - (8) (8)

* In order to show the Asia long-term business on a comparable basis, the 2015 comparatives for new business contribution have been adjusted from those

previously published for the reclassification of the results attributable to the held for sale Korea life business (see note 17 for details).
 The 2016 results for UK insurance operations have been prepared on a basis that reflects the Solvency II regime effective from 1 January 2016 (see note 2 for

details). The 2015 comparative results for UK insurance operations reflect the Solvency I basis being the regime applicable for the year.